

No. 20-826

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE BROWN, ACTING WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

ERVINE DAVENPORT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
HammoudF1@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Jared Schultz
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Trials & Appeals Div.

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 3

I. *Brecht* and AEDPA/*Chapman* are distinct standards, and both must be applied before habeas relief is granted..... 3

 A. *Brecht* cannot always subsume AEDPA/*Chapman*, as even Davenport concedes..... 3

 B. Review under *Brecht* is independent and does not involve any level of deference. 7

 C. Unlike AEDPA, *Brecht* does not require a habeas petitioner to prove anything. 9

II. Even under Davenport’s approach, the Sixth Circuit should have applied AEDPA/*Chapman*..... 12

III. Davenport has not shown that the state court’s harmlessness determination was an unreasonable application of *Chapman*..... 15

 A. The Michigan Court of Appeals’ opinion was the last reasoned decision. 15

 B. The Michigan Court of Appeals’ decision was not objectively unreasonable..... 16

 C. The Michigan Supreme Court’s decision was not objectively unreasonable..... 21

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) | 4 |
| <i>Blazer Foods, Inc. v. Restaurant Properties, Inc.</i> , 673 N.W.2d 805 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) | 1 |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) | 1 |
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) | 11 |
| <i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015) | passim |
| <i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) | 19 |
| <i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002) | 23 |
| <i>Fry v. Pfler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007) | 3, 4, 6, 10 |
| <i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011) | 15 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) | 8, 9, 17, 18 |
| <i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986) | 13 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013) | 19 |
| <i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017) | 12 |
| <i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) | 18 |
| <i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013) | 12 |
| <i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) | 7, 10 |
| <i>People v. Bass</i> , 893 N.W.2d 140 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016) | 20 |
| <i>Rhoden v. Rowland</i> , 172 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1999) | 13 |
| <i>Ruimveld v. Birkett</i> , 404 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 2005) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018) | 13 |
| <i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) | 16 |
| <i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014) | 19 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) | 8, 17 |
| <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) | 16 |
| <i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) | 8, 11, 22 |

Woods v. Donald,
575 U.S. 312 (2015) 5

Wright v. West,
505 U.S. 277 (1992) 7

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
541 U.S. 652 (2004) 8

Ylst v. Nunnemaker,
501 U.S. 797 (1991) 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 1
